

EXHIBIT D

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONNECTU LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, EDUARDO SAVERIN,
DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM,
CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:04-cv-11923 (DPW)

District Judge Douglas P. Woodlock

Magistrate Judge Robert B. Collings

MARK ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Counterclaimants,

v.

CONNECTU LLC,

Counterdefendant,

and

CAMERON WINKLEVOSS, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS, and DIVYA NARENDRA,

Additional Counterdefendants.

PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTIONS TO REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
DATED MARCH 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUPERSEDED THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT 2

 A. The Amended Complaint Relates Back Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)..... 3

 B. The Procedure Used To Preserve Diversity Should Be Immaterial 4

 C. The R&R Recommends That The Court Reach An Inequitable Result 4

IV. THE MEMBERLESS LLC CONCLUSION IS CONTRARY TO ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE, TESTIMONY, AND DELAWARE LAW 6

 A. A Memberless LLC Is Impossible Under Delaware Law..... 7

 B. Tyler Winklevoss Became A Member At Formation 7

 C. The R&R’s Ruling Leads To An Unreasonable Result 9

 D. The Evidence Reflects the Admission of Tyler And Cameron..... 10

 E. ConnectU’s Business Records Are Dispositive 12

 F. Tyler And Cameron Considered Membership At Formation 13

V. ZUCKERBERG WAS A CALIFORNIA CITIZEN ON THE FILING DATE..... 14

VI. IF THE COURT DISMISSES THIS ACTION, CONNECTU MAY REFILE 18

 A. Dismissal Must Be Without Prejudice 18

 B. Leave To Amend Should Be Granted..... 19

 1. The Parties Are Completely Diverse Today 19

 2. ConnectU Should Be Permitted To Amend..... 19

 3. The Statutes of Limitations Are Tolloed 19

 4. Discovery Should Be Carried Over 20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bair v. Peck,
738 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Kan. 1990)..... 17, 18

Bank One, Texas, N.A. v. Montle,
964 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 15

Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.,
759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985) 3

Boutiette v. Dickinson,
768 N.E.2d 562 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) 20

Brown v. Baeke,
2005 WL 309940 at *3 (D. Kan. Feb. 2, 2005) 20

Brown v. Texas & Pac. R.R. Co.,
392 F. Supp. 1120 (W.D. La. 1975) 4

Carney v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
19 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1994) 3

Davis v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
2005 WL 1362959 at *1 (S.D. Miss. June 3, 2005)..... 20

Everett v Brief,
1985 WL 3563 at *13 (S.D.N.Y. November 1, 1985)..... 16

Facchina v. Malley,
C.A. No. 783-N (Del. Ch. August 1, 2006) 7

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962);..... 19

Full Service Beverage Co. v. Blue Ox Distributors LLC,
2006 WL 753211 at *2 (D. Colo. March 22, 2006)..... 20

Garcia Perez v. Santaella,
364 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 15, 17, 18

Glasford v. Schreier,
2004 WL 1469469, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2004) 16

Gordon v. Steele,
376 F. Supp. 575 (W.D. Pa. 1974)..... 16

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 19

Hamilton v. Accu-tek,
13 F. Supp.2d 366 (E.D.N.Y.) 16

Integrated Technologies v. Biochem,
2 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D. Mass. 1998) 18

Kaluna v. Iranon,
952 F.Supp. 1426 (D. Haw. 1996) 6

Karnes v. Poplar Bluff Transfer Co.,
209 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000) 3

Koal Indus. Corp. v. Asland, S.A.,
808 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 3

Liberace v. Conway,
574 N.E.2d 1010 (Mass. App. Ct. 1991) 20

Lundquist v. Precision Valley Aviation, Inc.,
946 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1991) 16

Mathews v. Weber,
423 U.S. 261 (1976) 6

Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co. v. Carol Mgmt. Corp.,
1994 WL 570154, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1994) 4

O'Brien v. Jansen,
903 F. Supp. 903 (D. Md. 1995) 15

Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.,
972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992) 20

Parry v. Mohawk Motors of Mich., Inc.,
236 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2000) 3

Rodi v. S. New Eng. Sch. of Law,
389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004) 19

Sanial v. Bossoreale,
279 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) 16, 17

Schieszle v. Ferrum College,
236 F. Supp. 602 (W.D. Va. 2002) 17

Sessions v. Rusk State Hosp.,
648 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1981) 3

Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.,
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998) 19

United States. v. Raddatz,
447 U.S. 667, 680-81, n.7 (1980) 6

Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista,
254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 1991) 17

Viqueira v. First Bank,
140 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) 19

Wallace v. HealthOne,
79 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Colo. 2000)..... 17

Washer v. Bullitt County,
110 U.S. 558 (1884)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI AND JESSE A. FINKELSTEIN, DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS &
BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS § 20.6..... 7

6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, CIVIL
§ 1476 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b) 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) 18

STAUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 19

28 U.S.C. § 1332 19

Delaware 2004 Limited Liability Company Act.....*passim*
